HOUSE COMMITTEE ON ELECTIONS, ETHICS AND RULES

TAPE LOG
June 11, 2007 Hearing Room E
8:30 A.M. Tapes 107 - 108
MEMBERS PRESENT: Rep. Diane Rosenbaum, Chair

Rep. Vicki Berger, Vice-Chair
Rep. Peter Buckley, Vice-Chair
Rep. Sal Esquivel

Rep. Dave Hunt

Rep. Arnie Roblan

Rep. Kim Thatcher

STAFF PRESENT: Jim Stembridge, Committee Administrator
Theresa Van Winkle, Committee Administrator
Shauna Parker, Committee Assistant

MEASURES/ISSUES HEARD:

HCR 13 - Public Hearing and Work Session
SB 560A - Public Hearing and Work Session

This tape log is in compliance with Senate and House Rules. For complete contents, please refer to the cassette tapes.

TAPE # COUNTER BRIEF DESCRIPTION OF SUBJECT MATTER
AND SIDE NUMBER OR CHANGE IN SPEAKER
107A 003 Chair Rosenbaum opens the meeting at 8:37 a.m.
HCR 13 - PUBLIC HEARING
006 Jim Stembridge, Committee Administrator
008 Chair Rosenbaum
013 Rep. Wayne Scott, State Representative, House District #39
023 Rep. Vic Gilliam, State Representative, House District #18
040 Chair Rosenbaum
045 Rep. Berger
051 Rep. Gilliam
060 Chair Rosenbaum
HCR 13-WORK SESSION
063 MOTION: Rep. Berger moves HCR 13 be sent to the floor
with a BE ADOPTED recommendation.
068 VOTE: 7-0-0
AYE: In a roll call vote, all members present vote Aye.
Chair Rosenbaum declares he motion CARRIED.
REP. GILLIAM AND REP. SCOTT will lead discussion on
the floor.
072 Chair Rosenbaum
SB 560A - PUBLIC HEARING
107A 073 Chair Rosenbaum
078 Theresa Van Winkle, Committee Administrator (EXHIBIT A)

088

Chair Rosenbaum



094 Kelly Bach, President, Oregon State Fire Fighters Council
(EXHIBITS B & C)

182 Nelson Hall, Attorney, Bennett, Hartman, Morris & Kaplan LLP
230 Bob Livingston, Legislative Director, Oregon State Fire fighters
Council
284 Rep. Buckley
293 Hall
309 Livingston
325 Rep. Berger
333 Bach
338 Rep. Berger
341 Bach
349 Rep. Berger
360 Bach
365 Rep. Berger
400 Livingston
439 Rep. Berger
108A 021 Chair Rosenbaum
027 Hall
064 Chair Rosenbaum
072 Rep. Thatcher
079 Bach
086 Rep. Thatcher
092 Bach
102 Hall
106 Chair Rosenbaum
118 Pete Wells, Attorney, City of Pendleton (EXHIBIT D)
163 Scott Winkels, Associate, League of Oregon Cities (EXHIBIT
E)
214 Cindy Robert, Lobbyist, City of Medford
272 Rep. Buckley
279 Wells
297 Chair Rosenbaum
302 Chair Rosenbaum recesses the committee at 9:28 a.m.
108A 304 Chair Rosenbaum reconvenes the meeting at 9:48 a.m.
306 Wells
311 Chair Rosenbaum
326 Hasina Squires, Lobbyist, Special Districts Association of
Oregon (EXHIBIT F)
450 Van Winkle
107B 013 Squires
023 Frank Stratton, Insurance Director, Special Districts Association
of Oregon
062 George Goodman, Attorney, Special Districts Association of
Oregon
071 Chair Rosenbaum
073 Goodman
084 Chair Rosenbaum
087 Goodman

148 Rep. Hunt



157
163
171
191
214
244
262
281
297
311
350
361
374
399
405
412
108B 049
055
062
064
068
073
075

SB S560A - WORK SESSION
084

108B 088
090

092
095

096

099
107
111
123

124
132

EXHIBIT SUMMARY

Stratton

Rep. Hunt
Stratton

Rep. Hunt
Stratton
Goodman

Chair Rosenbaum
Squires

Rep. Roblan
Goodman

Rep. Roblan
Goodman

Rep. Buckley
Squires

Chair Rosenbaum
Lynn McNamara, City County Insurance Services (EXHIBIT G)
Chair Rosenbaum
McNamara

Chair Rosenbaum
McNamara

Rep. Buckley
McNamara

Chair Rosenbaum

MOTION: Rep. Buckley moves to ADOPT SB 560A-A19
amendments dated 6/8/07.

Chair Rosenbaum

Rep. Hunt

Theresa Van Winkle, Committee Administrator

VOTE: 6-0-1

EXCUSED: 1 - Rep. Thatcher

Chair Rosenbaum, hearing no objection, declares the motion

CARRIED.

MOTION: Rep. Buckley moves SB 560A to the floor with a
DO PASS AS AMENDED recommendation.

Rep. Hunt

Rep. Berger

Chair Rosenbaum

VOTE: 4-2-1

AYE: 4 - Buckley, Hunt, Roblan, Rosenbaum
NAY: 2 - Berger, Esquivel

EXCUSED: 1 - Thatcher

Chair Rosenbaum declares the motion CARRIED.
REP. ROSENBAUM will lead discussion on the floor.
Rep. Berger

Chair Rosenbaum adjourns the meeting at 10:33 a.m.



Qmmuaw>

SB 560A, -A19 amendments, Rep. Peter Buckley, 1 p

SB 560A, written testimony, Kelly Bach, 22 pp

SB 560A, written testimony of Patrick Morrison, Kelly Bach, 25 pp
SB 560A, written testimony, Peter Wells, 11 pp

SB 560A, written testimony of Candace Haines, Scott Winkels, 1 p
SB 560A, Informational Packet, Hasina Squires, 141 pp

SB 560A, written testimony, Lynn McNamara, 6 pp



