HOUSE COMMITTEE ON ELECTIONS, ETHICS AND RULES

TAPE LOG

June 11, 2007 Hearing Room E 8:30 A.M. Tapes 107 - 108

MEMBERS PRESENT:	Rep. Diane Rosenbaum, Chair
	Rep. Vicki Berger, Vice-Chair
	Rep. Peter Buckley, Vice-Chair
	Rep. Sal Esquivel
	Rep. Dave Hunt
	Rep. Arnie Roblan
	Rep. Kim Thatcher
	I'm Standaile. Committee Administer
STAFF PRESENT:	Jim Stembridge, Committee Administra

STAFF PRESENT: Jim Stembridge, Committee Administrator Theresa Van Winkle, Committee Administrator Shauna Parker, Committee Assistant

MEASURES/ISSUES HEARD:

HCR 13 - Public Hearing and Work Session SB 560A - Public Hearing and Work Session

This tape log is in compliance with Senate and House Rules. For complete contents, please refer to the cassette tapes.

TAPE #	COUNTER	BRIEF DESCRIPTION OF SUBJECT MATTER
AND SIDE	NUMBER	OR CHANGE IN SPEAKER
107A	003	Chair Rosenbaum opens the meeting at 8:37 a.m.
<u>HCR 13 - PUBI</u>	LIC HEARING	
	006	Jim Stembridge, Committee Administrator
	008	Chair Rosenbaum
	013	Rep. Wayne Scott, State Representative, House District #39
	023	Rep. Vic Gilliam, State Representative, House District #18
	040	Chair Rosenbaum
	045	Rep. Berger
	051	Rep. Gilliam
	060	Chair Rosenbaum
HCR 13-WORI	K SESSION	
	063	MOTION: Rep. Berger moves HCR 13 be sent to the floor
		with a BE ADOPTED recommendation.
	068	VOTE: 7-0-0
		AYE: In a roll call vote, all members present vote Aye.
		Chair Rosenbaum declares he motion CARRIED.
		REP. GILLIAM AND REP. SCOTT will lead discussion on
		the floor.
	072	Chair Rosenbaum
<u>SB 560A - PUB</u>	LIC HEARING	
107A	073	Chair Rosenbaum
	078	Theresa Van Winkle, Committee Administrator (EXHIBIT A)
	088	Chair Rosenbaum

	094	Kelly Bach, President, Oregon State Fire Fighters Council (EXHIBITS B & C)
	182	Nelson Hall, Attorney, Bennett, Hartman, Morris & Kaplan LLP
	230	Bob Livingston, Legislative Director, Oregon State Fire fighters Council
	284	Rep. Buckley
	293	Hall
	309	Livingston
	325	Rep. Berger
	333	Bach
	338	Rep. Berger
	341	Bach
	349	Rep. Berger
	360	Bach
	365	Rep. Berger
	400	Livingston
	439	Rep. Berger
108A	021	Chair Rosenbaum
100A	021	Hall
	064	Chair Rosenbaum
	072	Rep. Thatcher
	072	Bach
	086	
		Rep. Thatcher
	092	Bach
	102	Hall
	106	Chair Rosenbaum
	118	Pete Wells, Attorney, City of Pendleton (EXHIBIT D)
	163	Scott Winkels, Associate, League of Oregon Cities (EXHIBIT E)
	214	Cindy Robert, Lobbyist, City of Medford
	272	Rep. Buckley
	279	Wells
	297	Chair Rosenbaum
	302	Chair Rosenbaum recesses the committee at 9:28 a.m.
108A	304	Chair Rosenbaum reconvenes the meeting at 9:48 a.m.
	306	Wells
	311	Chair Rosenbaum
	326	Hasina Squires, Lobbyist, Special Districts Association of Oregon (EXHIBIT F)
	450	Van Winkle
107B	013	Squires
	023	Frank Stratton, Insurance Director, Special Districts Association of Oregon
	062	George Goodman, Attorney, Special Districts Association of Oregon
	071	Chair Rosenbaum
	073	Goodman
	084	Chair Rosenbaum
	087	Goodman
	148	Rep. Hunt
		- r · · · ·

	157	Stratton
	163	Rep. Hunt
	171	Stratton
	191	Rep. Hunt
	214	Stratton
	244	Goodman
	262	Chair Rosenbaum
	281	Squires
	297	Rep. Roblan
	311	Goodman
	350	Rep. Roblan
	361	Goodman
	374	Rep. Buckley
	399	Squires
	405	Chair Rosenbaum
	412	Lynn McNamara, City County Insurance Services (EXHIBIT G)
108B	049	Chair Rosenbaum
	055	McNamara
	062	Chair Rosenbaum
	064	McNamara
	068	Rep. Buckley
	073	McNamara
	075	Chair Rosenbaum
<u>SB 560A - W</u>	ORK SESSION	
<u>SB 560A - W</u>	/ORK SESSION 084	MOTION: Rep. Buckley moves to ADOPT SB 560A-A19 amendments dated 6/8/07.
<u>SB 560A - W</u> 108B		
	084	amendments dated 6/8/07.
	084 088	amendments dated 6/8/07. Chair Rosenbaum
	084 088 090	amendments dated 6/8/07. Chair Rosenbaum Rep. Hunt Theresa Van Winkle, Committee Administrator VOTE: 6-0-1
	084 088 090 092	amendments dated 6/8/07. Chair Rosenbaum Rep. Hunt Theresa Van Winkle, Committee Administrator VOTE: 6-0-1 EXCUSED: 1 - Rep. Thatcher
	084 088 090 092	amendments dated 6/8/07. Chair Rosenbaum Rep. Hunt Theresa Van Winkle, Committee Administrator VOTE: 6-0-1 EXCUSED: 1 - Rep. Thatcher Chair Rosenbaum, hearing no objection, declares the motion
	084 088 090 092 095	amendments dated 6/8/07. Chair Rosenbaum Rep. Hunt Theresa Van Winkle, Committee Administrator VOTE: 6-0-1 EXCUSED: 1 - Rep. Thatcher Chair Rosenbaum, hearing no objection, declares the motion CARRIED.
	084 088 090 092	amendments dated 6/8/07. Chair Rosenbaum Rep. Hunt Theresa Van Winkle, Committee Administrator VOTE: 6-0-1 EXCUSED: 1 - Rep. Thatcher Chair Rosenbaum, hearing no objection, declares the motion
	084 088 090 092 095	amendments dated 6/8/07. Chair Rosenbaum Rep. Hunt Theresa Van Winkle, Committee Administrator VOTE: 6-0-1 EXCUSED: 1 - Rep. Thatcher Chair Rosenbaum, hearing no objection, declares the motion CARRIED. MOTION: Rep. Buckley moves SB 560A to the floor with a
	084 088 090 092 095 096	amendments dated 6/8/07. Chair Rosenbaum Rep. Hunt Theresa Van Winkle, Committee Administrator VOTE: 6-0-1 EXCUSED: 1 - Rep. Thatcher Chair Rosenbaum, hearing no objection, declares the motion CARRIED. MOTION: Rep. Buckley moves SB 560A to the floor with a DO PASS AS AMENDED recommendation.
	084 088 090 092 095 095 099	amendments dated 6/8/07. Chair Rosenbaum Rep. Hunt Theresa Van Winkle, Committee Administrator VOTE: 6-0-1 EXCUSED: 1 - Rep. Thatcher Chair Rosenbaum, hearing no objection, declares the motion CARRIED. MOTION: Rep. Buckley moves SB 560A to the floor with a DO PASS AS AMENDED recommendation. Rep. Hunt Rep. Berger Chair Rosenbaum
	084 088 090 092 095 095 096 099 107	amendments dated 6/8/07. Chair Rosenbaum Rep. Hunt Theresa Van Winkle, Committee Administrator VOTE: 6-0-1 EXCUSED: 1 - Rep. Thatcher Chair Rosenbaum, hearing no objection, declares the motion CARRIED. MOTION: Rep. Buckley moves SB 560A to the floor with a DO PASS AS AMENDED recommendation. Rep. Hunt Rep. Berger Chair Rosenbaum VOTE: 4-2-1
	084 088 090 092 095 095 099 107 111	amendments dated 6/8/07. Chair Rosenbaum Rep. Hunt Theresa Van Winkle, Committee Administrator VOTE: 6-0-1 EXCUSED: 1 - Rep. Thatcher Chair Rosenbaum, hearing no objection, declares the motion CARRIED. MOTION: Rep. Buckley moves SB 560A to the floor with a DO PASS AS AMENDED recommendation. Rep. Hunt Rep. Berger Chair Rosenbaum VOTE: 4-2-1 AYE: 4 - Buckley, Hunt, Roblan, Rosenbaum
	084 088 090 092 095 095 099 107 111	amendments dated 6/8/07.Chair RosenbaumRep. HuntTheresa Van Winkle, Committee AdministratorVOTE: 6-0-1EXCUSED: 1 - Rep. ThatcherChair Rosenbaum, hearing no objection, declares the motionCARRIED.MOTION: Rep. Buckley moves SB 560A to the floor with a DO PASS AS AMENDED recommendation.Rep. HuntRep. BergerChair RosenbaumVOTE: 4-2-1AYE:4 - Buckley, Hunt, Roblan, RosenbaumNAY:2 - Berger, Esquivel
	084 088 090 092 095 095 099 107 111	amendments dated 6/8/07.Chair RosenbaumRep. HuntTheresa Van Winkle, Committee AdministratorVOTE: 6-0-1EXCUSED: 1 - Rep. ThatcherChair Rosenbaum, hearing no objection, declares the motionCARRIED.MOTION: Rep. Buckley moves SB 560A to the floor with a DO PASS AS AMENDED recommendation.Rep. HuntRep. BergerChair RosenbaumVOTE: 4-2-1AYE:4 - Buckley, Hunt, Roblan, RosenbaumNAY:2 - Berger, EsquivelEXCUSED:1 - Thatcher
	084 088 090 092 095 095 099 107 111	amendments dated 6/8/07.Chair RosenbaumRep. HuntTheresa Van Winkle, Committee AdministratorVOTE: 6-0-1EXCUSED: 1 - Rep. ThatcherChair Rosenbaum, hearing no objection, declares the motionCARRIED.MOTION: Rep. Buckley moves SB 560A to the floor with a DO PASS AS AMENDED recommendation.Rep. HuntRep. BergerChair RosenbaumVOTE: 4-2-1AYE:4 - Buckley, Hunt, Roblan, RosenbaumNAY:2 - Berger, EsquivelEXCUSED:1 - ThatcherChair Rosenbaum declares the motion CARRIED.
	084 088 090 092 095 095 099 107 111 123	amendments dated 6/8/07.Chair RosenbaumRep. HuntTheresa Van Winkle, Committee AdministratorVOTE: 6-0-1EXCUSED: 1 - Rep. ThatcherChair Rosenbaum, hearing no objection, declares the motionCARRIED.MOTION: Rep. Buckley moves SB 560A to the floor with a DO PASS AS AMENDED recommendation.Rep. HuntRep. BergerChair RosenbaumVOTE: 4-2-1AYE:4 - Buckley, Hunt, Roblan, RosenbaumNAY:2 - Berger, EsquivelEXCUSED:1 - ThatcherChair Rosenbaum declares the motion CARRIED.REP. ROSENBAUM will lead discussion on the floor.
	084 088 090 092 095 095 099 107 111	amendments dated 6/8/07.Chair RosenbaumRep. HuntTheresa Van Winkle, Committee AdministratorVOTE: 6-0-1EXCUSED: 1 - Rep. ThatcherChair Rosenbaum, hearing no objection, declares the motionCARRIED.MOTION: Rep. Buckley moves SB 560A to the floor with a DO PASS AS AMENDED recommendation.Rep. HuntRep. BergerChair RosenbaumVOTE: 4-2-1AYE:4 - Buckley, Hunt, Roblan, RosenbaumNAY:2 - Berger, EsquivelEXCUSED:1 - ThatcherChair Rosenbaum declares the motion CARRIED.

EXHIBIT SUMMARY

- A. SB 560A, -A19 amendments, Rep. Peter Buckley, 1 p
- B. SB 560A, written testimony, Kelly Bach, 22 pp
- C. SB 560A, written testimony of Patrick Morrison, Kelly Bach, 25 pp
- D. SB 560A, written testimony, Peter Wells, 11 pp
- E. SB 560A, written testimony of Candace Haines, Scott Winkels, 1 p
- F. SB 560A, Informational Packet, Hasina Squires, 141 pp
- G. SB 560A, written testimony, Lynn McNamara, 6 pp